CM-110 FOR COURT USE ONLY ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) Thomas E. Still, Esq. / SBN 12706 HINSHAW, MARSH, STILL & HINSHAW, LLP 12901 Saratoga Avenue Saratoga, CA 95070 TELEPHONE NO.: (408) 861-6500 FAX NO. (Optional): (408) 257-6645 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): tstill@hinshaw-law.com SEP 26 2017 ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Defendant FREDERICK S. ROSEN SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda ERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT STREET ADDRESS: 1221 Oak Street MAILING ADDRESS: 1221 Oak Street CITY AND ZIP CODE: Oakland, CA 94612 BRANCH NAME: Administration Building PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:LATASHA NAILAH SPEARS, et al. DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:FREDERICK S. ROSEN, M.D., et al. CASE NUMBER: CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT RG 15760730 (Check one): **UNLIMITED CASE** LIMITED CASE (Amount demanded (Amount demanded is \$25,000 exceeds \$25,000) or less) A CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE is scheduled as follows: Date: October 10, 2017 Time: 3:00 p.m. Dept.: 517 Div.: Room: Address of court (if different from the address above): Hayward Hall of Justice, 3rd Floor 24405 Amador, Street, Hayward, CA X Notice of Intent to Appear by Telephone, by (name): Thomas E. Still, Esq. INSTRUCTIONS: All applicable boxes must be checked, and the specified information must be provided. Party or parties (answer one): This statement is submitted by party (name): FREDERICK S. ROSEN, M.D. This statement is submitted jointly by parties (names): Complaint and cross-complaint (to be answered by plaintiffs and cross-complainants only) a. The complaint was filed on (date): b. The cross-complaint, if any, was filed on (date): Service (to be answered by plaintiffs and cross-complainants only) All parties named in the complaint and cross-complaint have been served, have appeared, or have been dismissed. The following parties named in the complaint or cross-complaint have not been served (specify names and explain why not): (1)(2)have been served but have not appeared and have not been dismissed (specify names): (3)have had a default entered against them (specify names): The following additional parties may be added (specify names, nature of involvement in case, and date by which they may be served): Description of case Type of case in X complaint cross-complaint (Describe, including causes of action): Alleged medical negligence

Page 1 of 5

Legal

Cal. Rules of Court rules 3,720-3,730



ć



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LATASHA NAILAH SPEARS, et al.

CASE NUMBER:

RG 15760730

_	CHOMMINED CHEEK LINE DELICATION OF ALL
4.	Provide a brief statement of the case, including any damages. (If personal injury damages are sought, specify the injury and damages claimed, including medical expenses to date [indicate source and amount], estimated future medical expenses, lost earnings to date, and estimated future lost earnings. If equitable relief is sought, describe the nature of the relief.) Alleged negligent surgical treatment of severe obstrutive apnea. Defendant denies any wrongdoing. Defendant met the standard of care at all times.
	(If more space is needed, check this box and attach a page designated as Attachment 4b.)
5 .	ury or nonjury trial
	ne party or parties request X a jury trial X a nonjury trial. (If more than one party, provide the name of each party equesting a jury trial): (1) Nonjury trial: J. McMath's standing/brain death/death (2) Jury trial: Defendant's liability for medical malpractice
6.	The trial has been set for (date): X No trial date has been set. This case will be ready for trial within 12 months of the date of the filing of the complaint (if not, explain): The allegation that J. McMath no longer fulfills the criteria for death requires extensive discovery, deposition and a brain death exam Dates on which parties or attorneys will not be available for trial (specify dates and explain reasons for unavailability): SEE ATTACHMENT
7.	stimated length of trial ne party or parties estimate that the trial will take (check one): X days (specify number): Jury trial on liability for medical malpractice: 25 days X hours (short causes) (specify): Court hearing on J. McMath's standing/death: 4 days
3. ·	rial representation (to be answered for each party) ne party or parties will be represented at trial X by the attorney or party listed in the caption by the following: Attorney: Thomas E. Still, Esq. Firm: Address: Telephone number: f. Fax number:
	E-mail address: g. Party represented:
	Additional representation is described in Attachment 8.
€.	reference This case is entitled to preference (specify code section):
10.	Iternative dispute resolution (ADR)
	ADR information package. Please note that different ADR processes are available in different courts and communities; read the ADR information package provided by the court under rule 3.221 for information about the processes available through the court and community programs in this case.
	1) For parties represented by counsel: Counsel X has has not provided the ADR information package identifies in rule 3.221 to the client and reviewed ADR options with the client.
	2) For self-represented parties: Party has has not_reviewed the ADR information package identified in rule 3.221
	Referral to judicial arbitration or civil action mediation (if available).
	This matter is subject to mandatory judicial arbitration under Code of Civil Procedure section 1141.11 or to civil action mediation under Code of Civil Procedure section 1775.3 because the amount in controversy does not exceed the statutory limit.
	Plaintiff elects to refer this case to judicial arbitration and agrees to limit recovery to the amount specified in Code of Civil Procedure section 1141.11.
	This case is exempt from judicial arbitration under rule 3.811 of the California Rules of Court or from civil action mediation under Code of Civil Procedure section 1775 et seq. (specify exemption):

CM-110

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LATASHA NAILAH SPEARS, et al.	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: FREDERICK S. ROSEN, M.D., et al.	RG 15760730
,	

10. c. Indicate the ADR process or processes that the party or parties are willing to participate in, have agreed to participate in, or have already participated in (check all that apply and provide the specified information):

	The party or parties completing this form are willing to participate in the following ADR processes (check all that apply):	If the party or parties completing this form in the case have agreed to participate in or have already completed an ADR process or processes, indicate the status of the processes (attach a copy of the parties' ADR stipulation):
(1) Mediation	X	Mediation session not yet scheduled Mediation session scheduled for (date): Agreed to complete mediation by (date): Mediation completed on (date):
(2) Settlement conference	X	Settlement conference not yet scheduled Settlement conference scheduled for (date): Agreed to complete settlement conference by (date): Settlement conference completed on (date):
(3) Neutral evaluation		Neutral evaluation not yet scheduled Neutral evaluation scheduled for (date): Agreed to complete neutral evaluation by (date): Neutral evaluation completed on (date):
(4) Nonbinding judicial arbitration	· ·	Judicial arbitration not yet scheduled Judicial arbitration scheduled for (date): Agreed to complete judicial arbitration by (date): Judicial arbitration completed on (date):
(5) Binding private arbitration		Private arbitration not yet scheduled Private arbitration scheduled for (date): Agreed to complete private arbitration by (date): Private arbitration completed on (date):
(6) Other (specify):		ADR session not yet scheduled ADR session scheduled for (date): Agreed to complete ADR session by (date): ADR completed on (date):

				CM-116
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LATA	ASHA NAILAH SPEARS,	et al.	CASE NUMBER:	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: FRED	DERICK S. ROSEN, M.	D., et al.	RG 15760730	
b. Reservation of rights:	ny, for party filing this statementy Yes x No significantly affect resolution o	· · · · -	rative of American Ph	ysicians
12. Jurisdiction Indicate any matters that may af Bankruptcy Other (s) Status:	•	processing of this ca	se and describe the status.	
13. Related cases, consolidation, a. There are companion, (1) Name of case: (2) Name of court: (3) Case number:	and coordination underlying, or related cases.	·		
(4) Status: Additional cases are d	escribed in Attachment 13a. consolidate coordin	ate will be filed	by (name party):	
bifurcating for a	ty, type of motion, and reasons	s): Defendant .ssue of brai	or coordinating the following iss will seek an order in death, from a jus	
Video Recordings	otion to Bifurcate; ;(3)Demand/Motion i	(2) Motion to for Order Com	noving party, type of motion, and to Compel Production inpelling Brain Death eath Expert; Defenda	n of
16. Discovery a The party or parties ha bx The following discover Party Frederick S. Rosen,	M.D. Deposit witness		<u>Date</u> n death	<u>⊇</u>
		ions of part es on liabil		
anticipated (specify): (1) Order compelling Shewmon and identif	ng production of the Tying information;	e 49 video r 2) Order com	of electronically stored informatecordings reviewed pelling the video rath the accepted Gui	by Dr.

including an EEG and Cerebral Blood Flow Study

	CM-110
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LATASHA NAILAH SPEARS, et al.	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT FREDERICK S. ROSEN, M.D., et al.	RG 15760730
 17. Economic litigation a. This is a limited civil case (i.e., the amount demanded is \$25,000 or less) and of Civil Procedure sections 90-98 will apply to this case. b. This is a limited civil case and a motion to withdraw the case from the economic discovery will be filed (if checked, explain specifically why economic litigation personal should not apply to this case): 	ic litigation procedures or for additional
8. Other issues	and a first of the state of the
X The party or parties request that the following additional matters be considered or conference (specify): Continuance of CMC 90 - 120 days for place of Mr. Galloway's firm; defendant's motion given challenges due to J. McMath's residence in submission and hearing on defendant's detailed Catiming of discovery on bifurcated issue of brain	new counsel to appear in to bifurcate; IME demand New Jersey; timing of se Management Plan;
9. Meet and confer a. X The party or parties have met and conferred with all parties on all subjects required of Court (if not, explain): On September 22, 2017, the under counsel met and conferred by telephone regarding case management plans.	rsigned and plaintiffs'
 After meeting and conferring as required by rule 3.724 of the California Rules of Co (specify): 	ourt, the parties agree on the following
0. Total number of pages attached (if any): 1	·
am completely familiar with this case and will be fully prepared to discuss the status of disc is well as other issues raised by this statement, and will possess the authority to enter into s the case management conference, including the written authority of the party where required	stipulations on these issues at the time of
Date: September 25, 2017	·
THOMAS E. STILL	MESONATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY)
	SNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY) signatures are attached.
,	

ATTACHMENT 6.C.

UNAVAILABLE DATES FOR COUNSEL

2017

Oct. 4

Afanador / DBC

OAH-Oakland

2018

January 8 - 19

January 23-24

February 9 – March 2

April 10-11

April 30 – May 26 May 29 – June 22

July 10 - July 27

Medina v. Pham

Kapoor, M.D. / MBC

White v. Sodeifi, MD

Ramirez, RN / BRN

Knight v. County

Guillermo v. Longacre, MD Orellana v. Petrossian, MD

Monterey Superior Court

OAH-Oakland

Contra Costa Superior Court

OAH-Oakland

Santa Clara Superior Court

Orange Superior Court

Merced Superior Court

PROOF OF SERVICE (C.C.P. §§ 1013a, 2015.5)

2

1

3 4

5

6

8

7

9 10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26 27

28

I, the undersigned, say: I am now and at all times herein mentioned have been over the age of 18 years, a resident of the

State of California and employed in Santa Clara County, California, and not a party to the within action or cause; my business address is 12901 Saratoga Avenue, Saratoga, California 95070.

I am readily familiar with this firm's business practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service, mailing via Federal Express, hand delivery via messenger service, and transmission by facsimile machine. I served a copy of each of the documents listed below by placing said copies for processing as indicated herein.

CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT

If MAILED VIA U.S. MAIL, said copies were placed in envelopes which were then sealed and, with postage fully prepaid thereon, on this date placed for collection and mailing at my place of business following ordinary business practices. Said envelopes will be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service at Saratoga, California on this date in the ordinary course of business; and there is delivery service by U.S. Postal Service at the place so addressed.

If MAILED VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS, said copies were placed in Federal Express envelopes which were then sealed and, with Federal Express charges to be paid by this firm, on this same date placed for collection and mailing at my place of business following ordinary business practices. Said envelopes will be deposited with the Federal Express Corp. on this date following ordinary business practices; and there is delivery service by Federal Express at the place so addressed.

If HAND DELIVERED, said copies were provided to a delivery service, whose employee, following ordinary business practices, did hand deliver the copies provided to the person or firm indicated herein.

If VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION, said copies were placed for transmission by this firm's facsimile machine, transmitting from (408) 257-6645 at Saratoga, California, and were transmitted following ordinary business practices; and there is a facsimile machine receiving via the number designated herein, and the transmission was reported as complete and without error. The record of the transmission was properly issued by the transmitting fax machine.

RECIPIENTS:

Bruce M. Brusavich, Esq.

Puneet K. Toor, Esq.

AGNEW & BRUSAVICH

20355 Hawthorne Blvd., 2nd Floor Torrance, CA 90503

Andrew N. Chang, Esq.

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER

234 East Colorado Blvd., Suite 975

Pasadena, CA 91101

PROOF OF SERVICE

1	Robert Hodges McNamara, Ney, Beatty, Slattery, Borges & Ambacher LLP
2	3480 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 250
3	Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
4	Kenneth Pedroza, Esq Cole Pedroza
5	2670 Mission Street, Suite 200
6	San Marino, CA 91108
7	G. Patrick Galloway, Esq. Galloway, Lucchese, Everson & Picchi
8	2300 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 30 Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-2398
9	Thomas J. Doyle
10	SCHUERING ZIMMERMAN & DOYLE, LLP
11	400 University Avenue Sacramento, CA 95825-6502
12	Scott E. Murray
13	DONNELLY NELSON DEPOLO & MURRAY 201 North Civic Drive, Suite 239
14	Walnut Creek, CA 94596
	Y 20 (1 1) 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1
15	I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
15 16	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
16	
16 17	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
16 17 18	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
16 17 18 19	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
16 17 18 19 20	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
16 17 18 19 20 21	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017. Natalyn Griffie Court: Alameda County Superior Court
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on September 25, 2017. Natalyn Griffie
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Court: Alameda County Superior Court Action No: RG15760730

Lew Offices of HINSHAW, MARSH, STILL & HINSHAW A Parinership 12901 Saratoga Avenue Saratoga, CA 85070 (408) 861-8500